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Committee of FAO in Delhi itself, when 
some important and helpful decisions were 

taken. At the moment, tea is governed by 
the decisions mutually arrived at with the 
aood offices of FAO and I believe we would 
be able to improve our tea market. 

Preacblna of Communal Propaganda by 

Political Parties 

.41. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Will 

the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be 

pleased to state: 

(a) Whether during the recent electioDa 
some of the parties have openly preached 
communal propapnda to suit their politi-

cal ends; and 

(b) if so, what steps Government de-

sire to take to check further arowth of such 
communal parties? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND 
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PERSO-
NNEL (SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): 
(a) and (b). There are rcasODa to suspect 
that in the course of the recent elections 

attempts were made to exploit communal 
aentiments with the intention of achievina 
electoral pins. Such activities would 
constitute corrupt practices for purposes of 

.e<:tion 123 of the Representation of the 
People Act. The steps taken by Govern-
ment to overcome the danaer involved in 
the persistence of communal tension are 
well· known. The Criminal Law (Second 
Amendment) Bill, 1970, was specifically 
intended to check the growth of oraanisa-
lions indulaing in activities prejudicial to 

the interest of communal harmony. The 
Bill had to be withdrawn in December, 1970 
because of the objections raised by the 

opposition parties. Further action in this 

matter is under consideration of the Gover-
mnnlt. 
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SHRI S.M. BANERJEE; Let there be 
an enquiry and I will prove it. 

SHRI JAGANNATH RAO JO,5HI: It 
is baseless. (I "'/Irruptions). 

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Taking 
advantaae of that situation, may I know 
whether Muslim minorities were threatened 
by Jan Sanah an t ~ were asked not to 
vote 1 May I konw whether this has been 
brought to the knowledge of the minister? 
Apart from treating it as a corrupt prac-
tice, which could never be proved may I 
know whether any penal action was 
taken against parties or will be taken in 
furture 7 

SHRI RAM NIW AS MIRDHA : in-
stances of the nature mentioned by the hon. 
member have reached the Government. 

Apart from action under the Representa-
tion of the people Act, which could 
be taken only in proceedings of elec-
tion petitions, there are other provisions 
under the Indian Penal Code, to which 
retlort can be had. Report from the State 



17 CHAITRA 10, 1893 (SAKA) Ot'ill AtulVers 18 

Governments suaest that tbey have taken 
action in such cases and I hope they will 
proceeded with. 

SHRI S.M. BANERJEE: May I know 
whether it has been brouallt to the notice 
of the minister that unlike the Muslim 
Leque in Kerala, the Muslim Lealue in 
U.P. and in certain other places also 
indulged in the most perinicious type of 
communal propaaanda and whether action 

'11 be taken apinst important office. :'rers of the Muslim leasue for deliver-
ins such speeches r 

SHRI EBRAHIM SULAIMAN SAlT : 
I"catelorically deny the alleptions. (Int.-
"IIPtknrs). 

SHRI S.M. BANERJEE: Copies of the 
speeches mUlt be there. I want to know 
whether any hon. member of this House 
or important leaders of the Muslim Leasue 
delivered the pilOnous speeches and 
whether action will be taken apinst Hindu 
communalism as well as Muslim commu-
nalism. Kanpur is the place of Ganesh 
Shanker Vidyarthi. We shall not allow 
it to be converted Into a town of Nathu-
ram Godse or of the Muslim Lealue. 
That is the verdict of the Kanpur people. 
(l1II.rruptknrs), 

SHRI EBRLHIM IWLAIMAN SAlT: 
Muslim Leque is not a communal orpDi-
satk,D. It is represeDted iD this House. I 
cateaorically deny the alleptions. Mino-
rities have lot the rlaht to ellist in this 
country and they have a riallt to orpnisa-
tion aDd to thc protection of their rlahts. 
(Int."uptlotu). 

MR. SPEAKER: At least I will have 
to be very careful about questions which 
poerate such communal heat which 
we should avoid in this House if 80t out-
lide; 

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: It is 
open to the State Go_t to take 
action IIPinst particular persons COIICIIrIIed, 

I cannot say in reprd to this particulaf" 
speech referred to, whether action was 
taken or not. GovernmcDt beiieves that 
any type of commUnalism, whether of the 
one type or the other, is most uDdesirable 
aDd reprehensible and every effort should 
be be made to curb them. 

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: The 
MiDister has persistently declared that 
OD accoUDt of objection from the OPPosi-
tion parties to curb the communal activi-
ties, the Act could not be taken up and 
it was postponed. Since the Government 
haa lOt a very ,ood and Comfortable 
majority, are they thinkins of CIlICtins an-
other measure to curb communal activities 
now? 

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: Well 
the Government propose to take up this 
lelisiation, but still we- want to take as 
many Members of the House with us as 
possible. This i. an importaDt piece of 
leaislation aDd we will be havins consul-
tation with the political parties represen-
ted In the House. 

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN : May I 
know whether the Minister is aware tbat 
besides the communal prOPIl8&Dda lome 
of the parties and leaders bave openly ex-
ploited caste aDd sub-caste feelinp in 
Tamil Nadu and if so will the Government 
take any action aaalnst them. 

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA : Well, 
Sir, here also, action can be taken under 
the RespresentatioD of the People Act as 
allO UDder the relevant sectiOD of the IPC. 
It il open to the State Government to take 
whatever action is called for. 
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SHRIMATI GAYATRI DEVI: The 
hon. M"mber Shri S.-M. Banerjee spoke 
about the Jan Sanah and the Muslim 

League but thro\llhout Ra,jasthan and 
in other places, we noticed that the rulilll 
party also indulaed in communal propa-
ganda ..... . 

MR. SPEAKER: The main question is 
only about communal parties ..... . 

SHRIMATI GAYATRI DEVI: That 
was what I said. 

MR. SPEAKER: 1 am very sorry. I 
shall have to ask the bon. Member to be 
relvent to the main question. 

SHRIMATI GAYATRI DEVI : The 
votm were told that because the four 
parties had como topther inc\udiDa the Ian 
Sanah, therefore, if tbe voters voted for the 
Swatantra Party, then the Muslims would 

be massacred en masse. May 1 know if 
that is not communal propapnda? Also, 
the hon. Minister knows very well himself 
that the various communities in Rajasthan 
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were put qainst each other. In fact, my 

congress opponent was so versatile that he 

moved from place to place and changed his 

name from Jat name to Muslim name 
according to the piece where he was going, 

and called himself Pir Kazim Chaudhuri 

In Muslim place and so on. I woufd like 

to know whether the hon. Minister is 
awale that communalism was fanned 

areatly in this manner in Rajasthan. 

MR. SPEAKR: The question is not 

relevent. The hon. Minister need not 

answer this. 

SHRI PILOO MODY : M.,-I ask you 
what is not relevant in this matter T 

MR. SPEAKER : I know that. 

SHRI PILOO MODY: I would also 

like to know. 

MR. SPEAKER : The question is 
purely about communal parties. 

iJ;" 

SHRI P. K. DEO : We would like to 

be educated. 

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: They are 
from the Swatantra, and Swatantra .is 

irrelevant to this question. 

SHRI PILOO MODY : You /lave pe.-
miled a question on ihe Jan Sangh on the 
basis that it IS a communal party, but you 
will not allow us a question on the Ruling 
Congress saying that it is not a communal 
party. You may better take exception to 

that first. 

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: May I in-
vite your attention to part (a) of the ques-
tion and point out, that it does not refer 

to communal parties but only to to com-
munal propapnda by political parties f 

SHRI P. K. DEO : That was the very 

quertion asked by her. 
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SHRI PILOO MODY: May I draw 
your attention to the title of the 

Question which is preaching of communal 
propapnda by political parties T Unless 
you maintain that the Congress (R) is not 

a political J)arty, I think the question is 

relevant. 

MR. SPEAKER: I am very sorry. I 

took it otherwise. The hon. Member is 
correct. 

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER 
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF 
HOME AFFAIRS, MINISTER' OF 
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF IN-
FORMATION AND BROADCASTING 

(SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHO : I have 
no hesitation in s.,.ine that we are qainst 
communal propqanda, reeardless of 
which individual belonginl to which party 
indulges in it. But we have no Informa-

tion about this particular incident. 
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SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: There 

was quite a lonl discussion on tbis matter 

in the Nationallntelration Council. Shri 

Vajpayee and other members of his party 

Were present there. I do think the House 

expects me to 10 inlo all those details. Ir 

they like, we could m1ke the material 

available 10 them. 

The question is not of theoretical defi-

nition. It is a question, as I have said on 

many occasions, where some people create 

an atmosphere which leads to an incident 

which in a normal atmosphere would not 

become a communal does become one, 

if fcelinls are created apinst a particular 

community. This is what we are against 

and this is what Govenment are pledaed to 

flaht, no matter ~ o indulges in it. 

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: I 

asked an entirety different question, 

though this explanation is welcome. We 

are also pledged to filht communal and 

anti-national tendencies. I asked whether 

Government proposed to appoint an inde-

pendent commIssion to define communali-

sm and also which of the parties are 

actually communal parti cs. Let them say 

yes or no. 
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As repds a commission, it is not a 

practical proposition. Who is an 'inde-

pendent' person in that sense. 

Muketl • .-of I.d .... Tea Abroad 
·43. SHRI J. M. GOWDER : Will 

the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE 
be pleased to state : 

(a) whether Government are aware of 
the keen competllion which our tea is 
flll:inlin tb. world market; and 

(b) if 50, what steps Government have 

taken to impro"e the sales of tea' 

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN 

TRADE (SHRI L.N. MISHRA): (a) Yer, 
Sir. 

(b) A statement is placed on the Table 
of the House. 

Statement 

Government have laken several sleps to 

imprope the sales of tea in foreiln markets 

of which the important steps taken to 

augment the exports of lea are :-

(1) abolition of export duty on tea from 

1-3-70 ; 

(2) living ad ~ rebate in respect of 

excise duty on tea exports'at rates 

valyinl with the price of exporled 

tea; 

(3) a replanting subsidy scheme al the 

rate of Rs. 3,5OO{-per hectare for 

plain gardens and Rs. 4S00I-per 

hectare for h ill gardens for helpitll 
the industry in carrying our re-

plantation of old tea area.. , to in-

crease production, reduce costs and I 

improve quality; 

(4) promotional measures for Indian 

tea through the offices of the Tea 

Board functioniUI the in London, 
Brussels, New York, Cairo and 

Sydney and Tea Centres establlahed 

at London, Edinburlh, Cairo and 

Sydney; 

(S) promotion of special pack of Indian 

tea in selected mar kets abroad with 

the cooperation of the local blen-

derlpacker; 

(6) advertisements throuah appropriate 

media of publicity In countries 
abroad; 

(7) participation in trade fairs and cxbi-

biiions; 




